with the Securities—If the proposed Rights Offering is not approved by the shareholders of the Issuer, the Issuer
would likely need to seek alternative means of raising additional capital, which may not be successful and its
liquidity position may be significantly adversely affected.”

66

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out KPN’s capitalization and indebtedness as of 31 December 2012, and as adjusted
to reflect both the net proceeds of the EUR/GBP Offering and the Offering as if both the EUR/GBP Offering and
the Offering would have been completed on such date. This table should be read in conjunction with the
“Operating and Financial Review” of this Prospectus and the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year
ended 31 December 2012 and the notes thereto incorporated by reference into this Prospectus.

The table below has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, does not provide
an accurate representation of the Group’s capitalization following completion of the Offering. The table below
does not take into account the proceeds from the issue of the proposed Rights Offering.

As of
31 December

2012

As of
31 December

2012

Historical As adjusted
EUR in millions

(unaudited)
CAPITALIZATION
Guaranteed/secured current debt — —
Unguaranteed/secured current debt(1) 99 99
Unguaranteed/unsecured current debt(2) 1,428 1,428

Total current debt 1,527 1,527

Guaranteed/secured non-current debt — —
Unguaranteed/secured non-current debt(1) 157 157
Unguaranteed/unsecured non-current debt(3)(4) 12,212 13,128

Total non-current debt 12,369 13,285

Total indebtedness 13,896 14,812

Share capital 344 344
Share premium 6,717 6,717
Legal reserves — —
Other reserves (361) (361)
Retained earnings (4,290) (4,290)
Non-voting equity securities(5) — (1,088)

Equity attributable to equity holders 2,410 3,498

Total capitalization 16,306 18,310

NET FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS
A. Cash(3)(4)(6) 883 2,887
B. Cash equivalents 403 403
C. Cash classified as held for sale 4 4

D. Liquidity (A+B+C) 1,290 3,294

E. Current financial receivable 1 1

F. Current bank debt and bank overdraft(2) 343 343
G. Bonds outstanding (carrying value) 1,084 1,084
H. Current portion of financial lease obligations 99 99
I. Other current financial debt 1 1

J. Current financial debt (F+G+H+I) 1,527 1,527

K. Net current financial indebtedness (J – E – D) 236 (1,768)

L. Non-current bank loans — —
M. Bonds outstanding (carrying value)(3)(4) 12,163 13,079
N. Financial lease obligations 157 157
O. Other non-current loans 49 49

P. Non-current financial indebtedness (L+M+N+O) 12,369 13,285

Q. Net financial indebtedness (K+P) 12,605 11,517

(1) Unguaranteed/secured debt as of 31 December 2012 is entirely comprised of a EUR 99 million current
portion and a EUR 157 million non-current portion of financial lease obligations. The underlying assets are
primarily buildings leased back by KPN and mobile handsets in Germany.

67

(2) Unguaranteed/unsecured current debt and current bank debt and bank overdraft as of 31 December 2012 did
not include the impact of drawings under the Credit Facility to fund KPN’s payment for the Dutch spectrum
auction (as its payment occurred in January 2013). When including the impact of these drawings under the